

No. 18-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

Counsel of Record

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
This Court Should Overrule <i>Auer</i> and <i>Seminole Rock</i>	4
A. APA notice-and-comment procedures are fundamental for protecting administrative due process.....	4
B. <i>Auer</i> Deference undermines the APA’s due process protections by causing instability in the law and promoting excessive agency oscillation.....	6
C. Overruling <i>Auer</i> and <i>Seminole Rock</i> is an essential first step for restoring the rule of law to the administrative state.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	5
<i>Guard Publ’g v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (2016).....	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Janus v. State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 739 (2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mich. v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	12
<i>Miller & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 39 (2016).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	11
<i>Oakwood Care Center</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	5, 6
<i>Purple Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014).....	9
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	9
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	7
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U. S. 632 (1950).....	5
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4
 STATUTES & RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	14
5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....	13
5 U.S.C. § 553	14
SUP. CT. R. 37.3(a)	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Beyond Seminole Rock</i> , 105 GEO. L.J. 943 (2017)	12, 13
Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 298, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 76 (1946).....	4
Andrew M. Kramer, <i>The Clinton Labor Board: Difficult Times for a Management Representative</i> , 16 LAB. LAW. 75 (2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bernard D. Meltzer, <i>Organizational Picketing and the NLRB: Five on a Seesaw</i> , 30 U. CHI. L. REV. 78 (1962).....	9
<i>Board Proposes Rule to Change its Joint-Employer Standard</i> , NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD (Sep. 13, 2018), https://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/board-proposes-rule-change-its-joint-employer-standard	2, 10
Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, <i>Regulation by Amicus: The Department of Labor’s Policy Making in the Courts</i> , 65 FLA. L. REV. 1223 (2013)	7
George B. Shepard, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 NW. U.L. REV. 1557 (1996).....	5
Jeffrey S. Lubbers, <i>The Potential of Rulemaking by the NLRB</i> , 5 FIU L. REV. 411 (2010).....	11
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael C. Harper, <i>Judicial Control of the National Labor Relations Board’s Lawmaking in the Age of Chevron and Brand X</i> , 89 BOSTON U.L. REV. 189 (2009).....	9
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 HARV. L. REV. 1193 (1982).....	4
Samuel Estreicher, <i>Policy Oscillation at the Labor Board: A Plea for Rulemaking</i> , 37 ADMIN. L. REV. 163 (1985)	2, 8, 10
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 GEO. L.J. 833 (2001).....	5
